a
n

c
ia

l
po

si
ti

o
n

 a
n

d
 i

n
c

o
m

e
st

at
em

en
ts

Liabilities to employees (French companies only) are calculated using a retrospective method to project end-of-career
salaries. The main actuarial assumptions applied at March 31, 2008 were:
� employee must leave voluntarily
� discount rate: 5%
� annual salary revaluation: 3%
� retirement age:

- Managers: 62, if born before 1950, and 64 if born after 1949
- Non-managerial: 60 if born before 1950 and 62 if born after 1949

� annual staff turnover rate:

� mortality table: TH and TF00.02

• The Group has taken out a defined benefit policy to provide supplementary retirement benefits for senior management.
This policy provides gross annual retirement benefits of 10-15% of their salary in the 12 months preceding retirement.
Benefits are vested only after calculating the basic State pension. This is a "defined benefit plan" within the meaning of
IAS 19 and is covered by third-party, non-recourse finance.

• A number of the French companies in the Group assist their retired employees by paying part of their private health
insurance contributions.

• Sensitivity to variations in the discount rate on liabilities:

+0.25% -0.25%

Retirement indemnities -0.09 0.09

-2.37% 2.46%

Private health insurance -0.05 0.05

-1.27% 1.32%

Changes in retirement pension and similar benefit reserves were:

2007-2008 2006-2007

Charge for the period (1.05) (0.90)

Benefits paid 0.36 0.57

Contributions paid 0.29 0.29

Actuarial variances recognised in equity 0.06 0.04

Unrealised currency gains/losses

TOTAL (0.34) (0.00)

Managers and Sales  Supervisory Clerical and

Personnel of GIE and technician operative

Laurent-Perrier Diffusion

Before age 40 10% 3% 1%
41 - 50 5% 3% 1%
After age 50 0% 0% 0%

69

Annual changes in liabilities, in the market value of investments and in the corresponding assets and provisions
recognised in the consolidated balance sheet were:

* Breakdown of pension hedging assets at March 31, 2008:
Fixed-income: 76% - Equities: 16% - Other: 8%

2007-2008 2006-2007

3. CHANGE IN THE DISCOUNTED VALUE OF LIABILITIES

Discounted value of liabilities at start of period 8.52 8.66

Actuarial (losses) gains recognised in equity (0.06) (0.04)

Cost of services rendered 0.57 0.43

Financial cost (discount effect) 0.41 0.39

Employee contributions 0.00 0.00

Benefits paid (0.36) (0.92)

Changes in plan rules

Unrealised currency gains/losses

Other (incl. reductions / pay-outs)

Discounted value of liabilities at end of period 9.08 8.52

March 31, 2008 March 31, 2007

1. RECONCILIATION OF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

Discounted value of unfunded liabilities 7.28 7.10

Discounted value of funded liabilities 1.80 1.42

Discounted value of total liabilities 9.08 8.52

Fair value of pension hedging assets* 0.59 0.27

Net value of liabilities 8.49 8.25

Cost of unrecognised past service 1.00 1.10

Net value of assets (liabilities) recorded on balance sheet 7.49 7.15

2. DETAILS OF NET COSTS RECORDED IN THE INCOME STATEMENT

Cost of services rendered 0.57 0.43

Financial cost (discount effect) 0.40 0.39

Projected return on plan assets (0.01) (0.01)

Cost of years of past service 0.09 0.09

Effect of plan pay-outs/reductions 0.00 0.00

Net costs recognised in income statement 1.05 0.90

2007-2008 2006-2007

4. CHANGE IN FAIR VALUE OF PLAN ASSETS

Fair value of plan assets at start of period 0.27 0.32

Projected return on plan assets 0.03 0.01

Employee contributions

Employer contributions 0.29 0.29

Benefits paid (0.35)

Actuarial (losses) gains recognised in equity

Change in plan rules

Changes in scope

Unrealised currency gains/losses

Other (inc reductions / pay-outs)

Fair value of plan assets at end of period 0.59 0.27

70 2007-2008 annual report

5

A
ss

et
s,

 f
in

a
n

c
ia

l
po

si
ti

o
n

 a
n

d
 i

n
c

o
m

e
st

at
em

en
ts

Estimated cost of pensions for 2008/2009 financial year and forecast returns:
• Cost of services rendered 0.57
• Cost of past service 0.04
• Forecast return on assets (0.01)

The Group’s Laurent-Perrier Suisse subsidiary has also set up a defined benefit pension plan for its employees.
Assets in this fund totalled €1.64 million at March 31, 2088
Liabilities total €1.69 million
In order to honour present and future pension liabilities, Laurent-Perrier Suisse has a moral duty to cover the asset